

No. 23A782

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

THOMAS E. CREECH,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSH TEWALT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Idaho

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION

EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 28, 2024 AT 10 AM MST

Mary E. Spears*
Deborah A. Czuba
Federal Defender Services of Idaho
702 W. Idaho Street, Suite 900
Boise, ID 83702
Mary_Spears@fd.org
[Deborah A Czuba@fd.org](mailto:Deborah_A_Czuba@fd.org)
Telephone: (208) 331-5530
*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2

 I. The Respondents mischaracterize the questions before this Court
 in an attempt to undermine the clear conclusion that Mr. Creech
 has demonstrated a likelihood of success on the merits..... 3

 II. The Respondents fail to meaningfully engage in the balance of
 equities..... 6

CONCLUSION..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Awad v. Ziriox</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	5, 6
<i>Creech v. Arave</i> , 947 F.2d 873–85 (9th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Creech v. Richardson</i> , 59 F.4th 372–82 (9th Cir.)	6
<i>Dahl v. Bd. of Trustees of W. Mich. Univ.</i> , 15 F.4th 728 (6th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979)	7
<i>Haynes v. Thaler</i> , 489 F. App'x 770 (5th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Lopez v. Brewer</i> , 680 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2012)	3, 4
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	6
<i>Ray v. Comm'r, Ala. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 915 F.3d 689 (11th Cir. 2019)	7
